

No. 20-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

YASSIR FAZAGA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

PETER BIBRING
MOHAMMAD TAJ SAR
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

AMR SHABAİK
DINA CHEHATA
CAIR-LOS ANGELES
2180 W. Crescent Avenue,
Suite F
Anaheim, CA 92801

PATRICK TOOMEY
ASHLEY GORSKI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
Counsel of Record
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 825-1029
arulanantham@law.ucla.edu

DAN STORMER
SHALEEN SHANBHAG
HADSELL STORMER RENICK
& DAI LLP
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91103

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Legal Background	3
A. State Secrets	3
B. Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	4
II. The FBI's Surveillance Program: Operation Flex	7
III. Procedural History.....	13
A. District Court.....	13
B. Court of Appeals	16
C. Proceedings on Remand	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. The State-Secrets Privilege Does Not Permit Dismissal Here	24
A. This Court's State-Secrets Cases Do Not Permit Dismissal Here.....	24
B. The Pre- <i>Reynolds</i> Common Law Does Not Permit Dismissal Here	28

	PAGE
C. The Few Lower Court Cases Permitting Dismissal Where Defendants Seek to Use Privileged Evidence to Defend Themselves Precede <i>General Dynamics</i> , and Are Wrong or Inapplicable	30
II. If the State-Secrets Privilege Otherwise Authorizes Dismissal, FISA Displaces It, and Requires Ex Parte, In Camera Review Rather Than Dismissal.....	33
A. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Triggers FISA’s Special Review Procedures Under Sections 1806(c) and (f)	35
B. Plaintiffs’ Prayer for Relief Independently Triggers FISA’s Special Review Procedures Under Section 1806(f)	39
C. Defendants’ Objections Are Meritless	40
1. Defendants’ Interpretation of “Use” Contravenes Its Ordinary Meaning ..	40
2. Defendants’ Non-Textual Limitation on Section 1806(f) Cannot Be Squared With Its Plain Text.....	41
3. Defendants’ Limiting Construction Would Eviscerate the Civil Remedy Congress Created in Section 1810.....	48

	PAGE
III. FISA Speaks Clearly to Displace Any “Dismissal Remedy” That the State- Secrets Privilege Might Otherwise Authorize	52
A. Section 1806(f)’s Review Procedures Displace the State-Secrets Privilege in Cases Involving Domestic Electronic Surveillance	53
B. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Support Defendants’ Interpretation	58
1. FISA’s Ex Parte, In Camera Review Procedures Present No Article II Concerns	58
2. The Agent Defendants’ Speculative Due Process and Seventh Amendment Concerns Do Not Support Their Interpretation	63
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>ACLU Found. of So. Cal. v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7, 46, 47
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	45, 52, 53
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	52
<i>Bank Line Ltd. v. United States</i> , 68 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1946)	29
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	44
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S Ct. 1731 (2020)	42
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	60
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	52
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	60
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	64
<i>Cogen v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 221 (1929)	43

	PAGE(S)
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	37
<i>Cooke v. Maxwell</i> , [1817] 2 Stark. 183	25
<i>Cresmer v. United States</i> , 9 F.R.D. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1949)	29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	44
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	54
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	59, 60
<i>Duncan v. Cammell, Laird & Co.</i> , [1942] A.C. 624 (H.L.)	30, 33
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	30, 32
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	64
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 478 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1973)	54
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912)	28
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grant Brothers Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 647 (1914)	43
<i>In re Grove</i> , 180 F. 62 (3d Cir. 1910)	29

	PAGE(S)
<i>H.M.S. Bellerophon</i> , [1875] 44 LJR 5	29
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....	57
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	57
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982)	56, 57
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	38
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	49
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	14, 15, 16, 30, 32
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31, 32, 65
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	60
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	58
<i>Olson Rug Co. v. NLRB</i> , 291 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1961)	54
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	42
<i>Pollen v. Ford Instrument Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 583 (E.D.N.Y. 1939).....	28

	PAGE(S)
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	63
<i>Rex v. Watson</i> , 2 Stark. 116 (1817)	29
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	37
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	4, 25, 26
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	62
<i>United States v. Coplon</i> , 185 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1950)	32
<i>United States v. Lyon</i> , 567 F.2d 777 (8th Cir. 1977)	54
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	53, 59, 62
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	38
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	44
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	23, 59, 62
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	59
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , ___ F.4th ___, No. 20-1191, slip op. (4th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021)	44, 45
<i>Worthington v. Scribner</i> , 109 Mass. 487 (1872)	29
<i>Wyatt v. Gore</i> , [1816] Holt N.P.C. 299	25, 30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 59
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	59
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 2712	51
18 U.S.C. 2712(b)(4)	51
18 U.S.C. App. III § 6(c)(1), Classified Information Procedures Act (“CIPA”)	47, 65

	PAGE(S)
42 U.S.C. ch. 21B § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> , Religious Freedom Restoration Act	13
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	13
50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i> , Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (“FISA”).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1802(a)(3)	60
50 U.S.C. 1803	60
50 U.S.C. 1806	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(c)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(e)	45
50 U.S.C. 1806(f)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(g).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(h)	44
50 U.S.C. 1809	7
50 U.S.C. 1809(a)(1)	50
50 U.S.C. 1810	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1812	50
Federal Tort Claims Act	13
Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”).....	60
Invention Secrecy Act.....	56
Privacy Act	13, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 5.....	61
U.S. Constitution, Article II.....	58, 59, 60, 61
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	62
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.....	13, 20, 31, 65
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	63
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment	65
U.S. Constitution, Seventh Amendment	63, 65

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978).....	5, 34, 48, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978).....	5, 7, 48
S. Rep. No. 94-755, Church Report, Book II (1976)....	5
S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977)	4, 51
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978)	5, 48, 62

Other Authorities

Raoul Berger, <i>Executive Privilege: A Constitutional Myth</i> , 50 Indiana L.J. 193 (1974).....	62
Black's Law Dictionary.....	39
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1249 (2007).....	55

	PAGE(S)
Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Division, "Guidance Regarding the Use of Race by Federal Law Enforcement Authorities," (June 2003), https://www.scribd.com/document/22092319/DOJ-Guidance-Regarding-the-Use-of-Race-by-Federal-Law-Enforcement-Agencies-June-2003 .	64
The Federalist No. 64 (John Jay).....	61
The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	61
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>A Critical Comment on the Constitutionality of Executive Privilege</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 1143 (1999).....	62
William Sanford, <i>Evidentiary Privileges Against the Production of Data Within the Control of Executive Departments</i> , 3 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 73 (1949).....	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 176 (2012)	36, 45, 48
Abraham D. Sofaer, <i>Executive Power and the Control of Information: Practice Under the Framers</i> , 16 Duke L.J. 1, 46 (1977)	61
<i>The Convert</i> , THIS AMERICAN LIFE (Aug. 10, 2012).....	12
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997).....	63
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1977)	36, 38, 43

	PAGE(S)
John Henry Wigmore, Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law (1905)	55
